

Court of Appeals Docket Nos 10-56311 and 10-56400

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANNA MARIA ALBERGHETTI and
BONNIE POINTER, on Behalf of Themselves
and All Others Similarly Situated,

Appellant-Cross Appellees,

vs.

CORBIS CORPORATION,

Appellee-Cross Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, HON. STEPHEN V. WILSON
USDC NO. CV 09-05735-SVW

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PICTURE ARCHIVE COUNCIL OF
AMERICA, INC. AND AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MEDIA
PHOTOGRAPHERS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF CORBIS CORPORATIONS'
CROSS APPEAL SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S
DENIAL OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

NANCY E. WOLFF
COWAN, DEBAETS, ABRAHAMS
& SHEPPARD LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
41 Madison Avenue, 34th Floor
New York, NY 10010
Tel: (212) 974-7474

On the Brief:

MATTHEW A. KAPLAN
COWAN, DEBAETS, ABRAHAMS & SHEPPARD LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. HISTORY OF THE STOCK PHOTOGRAPHY INDUSTRY	4
A. The Industry Generally	4
B. Stock Libraries and Photographers Historically Have Been Able to Display for Licensing Purposes Without Any Risk of Liability	5
C. The Mere Fact That Stock Photography Agencies or Photographers License Images for a Fee Has Not Changed the Analysis or Result.....	7
II. EFFECT OF THE DECISION ON THE STOCK PHOTOGRAPHY INDUSTRY AND ON MEDIA PHOTOGRAPHERS.....	8
A. Permitting Subjects To Bring Right of Publicity Actions Will Have A Severe Impact On The Stock Industry And Photographers And Their Ability To Provide Images for First Amendment Purposes	8
B. The Decision Below Will Affect How Images Are Licensed Nationwide	9
C. The Decision Improperly Shifts Liability onto Photographers and Their Representatives and Away From the End User	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Joseph Burstyn v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	7
<u>Statutes</u>	
Cal. Civ. Code § 3344.....	7
Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. § 106	9
<u>Other</u>	
1 J. Thomas McCarthy, THE RIGHTS OF PUBLICITY AND PRIVACY (2d Ed. 2011)	9-10
2 J. Thomas McCarthy, THE RIGHTS OF PUBLICITY AND PRIVACY (2d Ed. 2011)	9
